2034  56 1,090 1,034  3 67 63

2035  56 1,192 1,136  3 63 60

2036  56 1,304 1,248  3 60 58

2037  56 1,427 1,371  2 57 55

2038  56 1,562 1,506  2 55 53

2039  56 1,711 1,655  2 52 50

2040  56 1,874 1,818  1 50 48

2041  56 1,874 1,818  1 43 42

2042  56 1,874 1,818  1 37 36

2043  56 1,874 1,818  1 33 32

2044  56 1,874 1,818  1 28 27

2045  56 1,874 1,818  1 25 24

2046  56 1,874 1,818  1 21 21

2047  56 1,874 1,818  1 19 18

2048  56 1,874 1,818  0 16 16

2049  56 1,874 1,818  0 14 14

2050  56 1,874 1,818  0 12 12

2051  56 1,874 1,818  0 11 10

2052  56 1,874 1,818  0 9 9

2053  56 1,874 1,818  0 8 8

2054  56 1,874 1,818  0 7 7

2055  56 1,874 1,818  0 6 6
Source: JICA Study Team

9-10

Source: JICA Study Team

Figure 9.3.1 Cash Flow of the Economic Costs and Benefits

Table 9.3.6 Results of Economic Valuation

Indicator Unit Value

EIRR % 19.7%

ENPV US$ Million 829.8

B/C - 1.53

Source: JICA Study Team

A sensitivity analysis was carried out to determine the sensitivity of EIRR to changes in costs and benefits.
The results of sensitivity analysis are summarized in Table 9.3.7.

Table 9.3.7 Sensitivity Analysis of Economic Evaluation

Benefits
Cost Change in Economic Cost

Change Base Case +10% +20% +30%

Change in
Economic

Benefit (%)

Base Case 19.7% 18.6% 17.6% 16.7%

-10% 18.5% 17.4% 16.4% 15.6%

-20% 17.1% 16.1% 15.2% 14.4%

-30% 15.7% 14.7% 13.9% 13.1%

Source: JICA Study Team

9-11

The Supplementary Survey on North South Commuter Rail Project (Phase II-A) in the Republic of the Philippines

FINAL REPORT

 Financial Viability 9.4

9.4.1 Methodology

Discounted cash flow (DCF) analysis will be used to determine the financial viability of the proposed
Malolos to Tutuban Section of the North-South Commuter Railway (NSCR) Line. Free cash flows to the
project will be computed on the “with-project” and “without-project” scenarios to measure the financial
impact of the railway project.

Free cash flow, which is a measure of financial performance, is computed as operating inc